
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:  Thursday, 10 March 2016

Committee: 
Pensions Committee

Date: Friday, 18 March 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 

6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached.

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee:
Thomas Biggins 
Anne Chebsey
Andrew B Davies                             
Malcolm Pate

Co-opted Members (Voting):
Charles Smith  
Malcolm Smith  

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting):
Jean Smith (Pensioner Representative)
Nigel Neat (Employee Representative)
Vacancy (Employee Representative)



Substitute Members of the Committee:
Joyce Barrow (SC)
Roger Evans (SC)
Stuart West (SC)
Michael Wood (SC)
Arnold England (T&W)   
Rob Sloan (T&W) 
Vacancy (Pensioner Rep)  
Vacancy (Employee Rep)

 
Your Committee Officer is: 

Sarah Townsend  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257721
Email:  sarah.townsend@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2015 are attached for 
confirmation, marked 3.

Contact: Sarah Townsend (01743 257721)

4 Public Questions 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this 
meeting is 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 15th March 2016.

5 Aberdeen Fund Management Ltd (Pan European Property) 

Mr Dominic Delaforce and Mr Tom Richardson will give a presentation.  

6 BlackRock - Benefits of Diversification 

Mr Simon Betteley and Ms Sara Morgan will give a presentation.

7 Investment Strategy and Economic Scenarios 

Mr Roger Bartley (Independent Advisor to the Committee), Mr Louis-Paul Hill 
and Mr Mark Jeavons (Aon Hewitt) will present this item.

8 Local Government Pension Scheme Central Update 

The Head of Treasury & Pensions will present this item.

9 Grant Thornton - Shropshire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2015/16 and 
Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Shropshire County Pension Fund 
2015/16 (Pages 7 - 42)



The report of Grant Thornton is attached, marked 9.

Contact: Terry Tobin (0121 212 4000)

10 Schedule of Committee and Other Meetings 2016/17 (Pages 43 - 48)

The report of the Head of Treasury & Pensions is attached, marked 10.

Contact: Justin Bridges (01743 252072)

11 Pension Fund Treasury Strategy 2016/17 (Pages 49 - 58)

The report of the Head of Treasury & Pensions is attached, marked 11.

Contact: Justin Bridges (01743 252072)

12 Corporate Governance Monitoring (Pages 59 - 104)

The report of the Head of Treasury & Pensions is attached, marked 12.

Contact: Justin Bridges (01743 252072)

13 Pensions Administration Monitoring (Pages 105 - 124)

The report of the Pension Administration Manager is attached, marked 13.

Contact: Debbie Sharp (01743 252192)

14 Training Requirements (Pages 125 - 252)

The report of the Pension Administration Manager is attached, marked 14.

Contact: Debbie Sharp (01743 252192)

15 Exclusion of Press and Public 

To consider a resolution under paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules that the proceedings of the Committee in relation 
to Agenda Items 16 to 18 shall not be conducted in public on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the 
categories specified against them.



16 Exempt Minutes (Exempted by Category 3) (Pages 253 - 256)

The exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2015 are attached for 
confirmation, marked 16.

Contact: Sarah Townsend (01743 257721)

17 New Admission Bodies (Exempted by Category 3) (Pages 257 - 260)

The exempt report of the Pension Administration Manager is attached, marked 
17.

Contact: Debbie Sharp (01743 252192)

18 Investment Monitoring - Quarter to 31 December 2015 (Exempted by 
Category 3) (Pages 261 - 306)

The exempt report of the Head of Treasury & Pensions is attached, marked 18.

Contact: Justin Bridges (01743 252072)





Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 27 November 2015

                 

Pensions Committee

18 March 2016

10.00 am

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2015 
10.00 AM - 12.07 PM

Responsible Officer:    Sarah Townsend
Email:  sarah.townsend@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257721

Present: 
Members of the Committee:
Councillor Malcolm Pate (Chairman)
Councillor Michael Wood (Substitute) (substitute for Thomas Biggins) 

Co-Opted Members (Voting):
Councillor Charles Smith

Co-Opted Members (Non-Voting):
Jean Smith and Nigel Neat

33 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Thomas Biggins, Anne 
Chebsey, Andrew B Davies and Malcolm Smith.

Councillor Michael Wood substituted for Councillor Thomas Biggins.

Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Roger Evans (Substitute 
Member).

34 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

35 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2015 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 27 November 2015

36 Public Questions 

There were no public questions.

37 HarbourVest (Private Equity) 

Mr Edward Holdsworth and Ms Hannah Tobin were in attendance and gave an 
overview of the company and changes that had occurred since they were last in 
attendance at a meeti
[...]
e report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions (copy 
attached to the signed Minutes) which provided Members with an update to the 
Pension Fund’s Statement of Investment Principles to reflect changes to the Fund’s 
investment management arrangements.  The Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) have published guidance on the application of the Myners 
Principles in the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and it was reported that 
the Statement of Investment Principles outlines the Fund’s compliance with these 
principles.   

RESOLVED:
That the revised Statement of Investment Principles (Appendix A) be approved.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 27 November 2015

42 Corporate Governance Monitoring 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions (copy 
attached to the signed Minutes) which informed Members of Corporate Governance 
and socially responsible investment issues arising in the quarter 01 July 2015 to 30 
September 2015.

RESOLVED:
That the position as set out in the report, Manager Voting Reports (Appendix A) and 
BMO Global Asset Management Responsible Engagement Overlay Activity Report 
(Appendix B) be accepted.

43 Pensions Administration Monitoring 

The Committee received the report of the Pension Administration Manager (copy 
attached to the signed Minutes) which provided Members with monitoring information 
on the performance of and issues affecting the Pensions Administration Team.

RESOLVED:
That the position as set out in the report by the Pension Administration Manager be 
accepted.

44 New Policy - Breaches Policy 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance (Section 151 Officer) (copy attached to the signed Minutes) which 
outlined the requirement for all individuals with a role in the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (including members of the Committee, members of the Local 
Pension Board and officers) to have a duty to report breaches of law when they have 
reasonable cause to believe that a breach has occurred.  

The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) confirmed 
that following approval, the Breaches Policy would be issued to all employers and 
published on the website.

RESOLVED:
That the Breaches Policy (Appendix A) be approved.

45 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED:
That under paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, 
the proceedings of the Committee in relation to Minutes 14 to 16, be not conducted in 
public on the grounds that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the category specified against them.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 27 November 2015

46 Exempt Minutes (Exempted by Category 3) 

RESOLVED:
That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2015 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

47 New Admission Bodies (Exempted by Category 3) 

The Committee received the exempt report of the Pension Administration Manager 
(copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes) which provided Members with details 
regarding three new Employer admissions to the Fund, all under Schedule 2 Part 3 
Regulation 1(d)(i) of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.  
These admissions were due to services transferring from a Scheme Employer under 
a service contract.  

Members were also provided with confirmation of a new admission, which under the 
governance arrangements, had been approved by the Chairman of the Pensions 
Committee between committee meetings, to allow the sealing of the Admission.

RESOLVED:
That the recommendations in the exempt report by the Pension Administration 
Manager be approved.

48 Investment Monitoring - Quarter to 30 September 2015 (Exempted by Category 
3) 

The Committee received the exempt report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions 
(copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes) which provided Members with 
monitoring information on investment performance and managers for the quarter 
period to 30 September 2015, and reported on the technical meetings held with 
managers since the quarter end.

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the position as set out in the exempt report by the Head of Treasury and 

Pensions be noted.  

(b) That further investments be made into the recommended Funds following the 
successful completion of the review of the Funds by Aon Hewitt.

(The full version of Minutes 47 and 48 constitutes exempt information under 
Category 3 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules and has 
accordingly been withheld from publication).

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for Shropshire County Pension Fund |  2015/16 

The Audit Plan 

for Shropshire County Pension Fund 

 

Year ending 31 March 2016 

March 2016 

John Gregory 

Director 

T 07880 456 107 

E  john.gregory@uk.gt.com 

Terry Tobin 

Manager 

T 0121 212 4000 

E  terry.p.tobin@uk.gt.com 

Dave Rowley 

Associate 

T 07798 561 062 

E  david.m.rowley@uk.gt.com 



The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, 

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a 

comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in 

particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect 

the Pension Fund or any weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been prepared 

solely for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written 

consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, 

or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not 

prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose.  

 

2 



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Audit Plan for Shropshire County Pension Fund  |  2015/16 3 
[...]
nvestment 
Strategy Review 

14 - 16 Sept  2016 LGC Investment Summit (South 
Wales)

Member / Officer 
attendance

Nov 2016 Pensions Admin Managers 
Conference - Torquay

Pension Admin 
Officers

25 Nov 2016 Quarterly Meeting 
(Sept 2016)

HarbourVest (Private 
Equity)
BlackRock (Hedge 
Funds)
Brevan Howard – 
Hedge Funds 
Mercer – Actuarial 
Valuation

02 Dec 2016 ANNUAL MEETING – Council 
Chamber, Shirehall

7 - 9 Dec 2016 LAPFF Annual Conference
(Bournemouth)

Member / Officer 
attendance

02 – 04 March 
2016

LGC Investment Seminar
(Chester)

Officer Attendance

17 March 2017 Quarterly Meeting 
(Dec 2016)

Majedie (UK Equities)
Aberdeen (Pan 
European Property)
MFS (Global Equities)
Grant Thornton – 
Audit Plan
Aon – 
Training/Investment 
Strategy Review





Committee and Date

Pensions Committee

18 March 2016

10.00am

Item

11

Public

PENSION FUND TREASURY STRATEGY 2016/17

Responsible Officer Justin Bridges
e-mail: Justin.bridges@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  (01743) 

252072
Fax  (01743) 
255901

1.  Summary

1.1 This report proposes the Pension Fund Treasury Strategy for 2016/17 for the 
small cash balances that the Administrating Authority maintains to manage the 
day to day transactions of the Fund. These transactions include the payment 
of pensions and transfers out together with the receipt of contributions from 
employers and transfers into the Fund. From the 1 April 2010 these balances 
have been invested separately in accordance with the Pension Fund Treasury 
Strategy. 

2.  Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to delegate authority to the Scheme Administrator 
(Section 151 Officer) to manage the Pension Funds day to day cash balances. 

2.2 Members are asked to approve, with any comments, the Pension Fund 
Treasury Strategy.

2.3 Members are asked to authorise the Scheme Administrator (Section 151 
Officer) to place deposits in accordance with the Pension Fund’s Treasury 
Strategy.

2.4 Members are also asked to delegate authority to the Scheme Administrator 
(Section 151 Officer) to add or remove institutions from the approved lending 
list and amend cash and period limits as necessary in line with the 
Administering Authority’s creditworthiness policy.

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management is part of the Pension Fund’s structured decision-making 
process by ensuring that investment decisions are taken by those best 
qualified to take them.

3.2 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.



Pensions Committee, 18 March 2016: Pension Fund Treasury Strategy 2016/17

Contact:  Justin Bridges on (01743) 252072

3.3 Compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, 
adhering to the Council’s Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury 
Management Practices together with the rigorous internal controls will enable 
the Fund to manage the risk associated with Treasury Management activities 
and the potential for financial loss

3.4 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change consequences 
arising from this report.

4.  Financial Implications

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

5.  Background

5.1 The Fund has assets of over £1.48 billion which are managed by the Funds 
Global Custodian, Northern Trust. Shropshire Council as the Administering 
Authority maintains a small working cash balance (currently around £4 million). 
This Treasury Strategy relates solely to the Pension Fund cash managed by 
Shropshire Council as the Administering Authority.

5.2 The Administering Authority aims to keep the Pension Fund cash held for day-
to-day transactions to a minimum level. Fund cash is currently managed 
separately and invested on the money markets in accordance with Shropshire 
Council’s Treasury Strategy. A separate Pension Fund account is credited with 
investment income. 

5.3 Investment regulations issued by the DCLG in December 2009 no longe
[...]
me will be withdrawn. 
Any intra-month credit rating downgrade which the Pension Fund has identified that affects the Pension Fund pre-set criteria will also be similarly dealt with. 





Committee and Date

Pensions Committee

18 March 2016

10.00am

Item

12
Public

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE MONITORING

Responsible Officer Ed Roberts
e-mail: ed.roberts@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  (01743) 252078 Fax  (01743) 255901

1.  Summary

1.1 The report is to inform members of Corporate Governance and socially 
responsible investment issues arising in the quarter 1st October 2015 to 31st 

December 2015. 

2.  Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to accept the position as set out in the report, Manager 
Voting Reports at Appendix A and BMO Global Asset Management 
Responsible Engagement Overlay Activity Report at Appendix B.

REPORT

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunies Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management is part of the Pension Fund’s structured decision-making 
process by ensuring that investment decisions are taken by those best 
qualified to take them.

3.2 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998.

3.3 The Fund’s Corporate Governance Policy enables it to influence the 
environmental policies of the companies in which it invests.

3.4 There are no direct Equalities or Community consequences.

4.  Financial Implications

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

5.  Background

5.1 The Shropshire County Pension Fund has been actively voting for over fifteen 
years at the Annual General Meetings and Extraordinary General Meetings of 
the companies in which it invests. Voting is carried out by individual Fund 
Managers on all equity portfolios.

mailto:ed.roberts@shropshire.gov.uk


Pensions Committee, 18 March 2016: Corporate Governance Monitoring

5.2 The Fund is also addressing its social responsibility through a strategy of 
responsible engagement with companies. BMO Global Asset Man
[...]
ds 
many larger employers (County and 
District Councils) will be re-enrolling 
their employees to the Local  
Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) or if they delayed the  
introduction of Automatic Enrolment, 
enrolling them for the first time.

For many existing members of the 
LGPS you probably won’t notice a 
difference but for some members 
you may. Here are some examples:

“I am currently contributing to the 
50 / 50 scheme” 
Your employer will notify you that 
from the re-enrolment staging date 
you will be enrolled back to the 
main scheme and that you have the 
option to continue or rejoin the 50 / 
50 scheme by completing another 
election form. 

“I have more than one employment  
and have chosen not to pay into 
the LGPS in some of these posts”
Your employer will notify you that 
from the re-enrolment staging date 
you will be enrolled in to the LGPS in 
the posts in which you have previously  
chosen not to pay contributions. If  
you do not want to contribute in these  
posts you can again opt out by 
completing the necessary form(s).

If you have any questions concerning  
Automatic Enrolment and how it 
affects you, please contact your 
employer who is responsible for 
ensuring it takes place.



Committee and date
Pensions Committee

18 March 2016

10.00am

Item

14

Public

TRAINING REQUIREMENTS

Responsible Officer Debbie Sharp 
Email: debbie.sharp@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252192

1. Summary
The report provides Pension Committee members with an update on 
the Training arrangements in place within the Fund and introduces a 
new Training Policy for approval. This report also covers the training 
received by Pension Board Members since its introduction on 1 April 
2015. 

2.            Recommendations 
 The Committee is asked to approve, with or without comment, 

the Training Policy, Appendix A.
 The Committee are asked to consider completing the Pensions 

Regulators eLearning programme. 
 The Committee are asked to note the training undertaken so
[...]
 Quarter to 31 December 2015 (Exempted by Category 3)
	18.  EXEMPT - Appendix A Investment Monitoring Report to 31 December 2015
	18.  EXEMPT - Appendix B Member Questions






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 18 March 2016

                 

Pensions Committee

28 June 2016

10.00 am

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 18 MARCH 2016 
10.00 AM - 12.47 PM

Responsible Officer:    Sarah Townsend
Email:  sarah.townsend@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257721

Present: 
Members of the Committee:
Councillor Malcolm Pate (Chairman)
Councillors Anne Chebsey and Andrew Davies 

Co-Opted Members (Voting):
Councillors Malcolm Smith and Arnold England (Substitute) (substitute for Charles Smith)

Co-Opted Members (Non-Voting):
Jean Smith

49 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Thomas Biggins, Charles 
Smith and Mr Nigel Neat.

Councillor Arnold England substituted for Councillor Charles Smith.

Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Michael Wood (Substitute 
Member).

50 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.  

51 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2015 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 18 March 2016

52 Public Questions 

There were no public questions.

53 Aberdeen Fund Management Ltd (Pan European Property) 

Mr Dominic Delaforce and Mr Tom Richardson gave a presentation on the 
performance of the European Property Portfolio.

In terms of Shropshire’s performance, it was noted that this had been strong over the 
last twelve months, with the portfolio outperforming the long term benchmark and the 
composite index, despite significant transactional activity.  This was partly attributed 
to European Funds performing much better.

It was noted that Shropshire’s Portfolio was now 82% weighted to the UK (excluding 
cash) and that this would continue to grow during 2016 as the strategy was to return 
capital to the UK from non UK European investments.

In respect of the sale of CG Malls Europe, the Committee questioned what the 
position would look like had it been made into a buying opportunity.  Mr Dominic 
Delaforce and Mr Tom Richardson stated that they would provide the Head of 
Treasury and Pensions with the figures.

Finally, it was noted that the priorities in respect of Shropshire’s mandate for 2016 
were to continue to rationalise the UK element of the portfolio, to continue allocation 
of capital to the UK market and to monitor European liquidations and the secondary 
market.

54 BlackRock - Benefits of Diversification 

Mr Simon Betteley and Ms Jo Langton from Blackrock, were in attendance to give a 
presentation on the benefits of diversification.  They explained that diversification 
was about thinking of the outcome and finding a better way to achieve returns with 
less volatility.  

The Committee were shown how different asset classes had behaved in recent 
years, to demonstrate that they had all seen periods of both good and negative 
performance.  This indicated the problems of being invested in a single asset class 
and the conclusion was that by being diversified, investors can not only diversify their 
returns, but also their risk.

55 Investment Strategy and Economic Scenarios 

Mr John Belgrove, Mr Louis-Paul Hill and Mr Mark Jeavons from Aon Hewitt, were in 
attendance to give a presentation on Investment Strategy, Diversification and 
Economic Scenarios.  

The past performance of Shropshire’s Fund was considered along with what had 
driven market performance and the positive and negative factors for the global 
economy.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 18 March 2016

Aon Hewitt’s own five year economic scenarios were outlined.  These were designed 
to assess the impact on pension funds’ funding positions.  In addition, and by way of 
an example, the current investment strategy was compared with an alternative 
diversified strategy.

The next steps were then detailed, with strategic asset allocation being of the highest 
importance / impact.  The Committee were informed that the investment strategy 
would be reviewed during 2016 and would take account of funding calculation and 
goals, investment beliefs and a focus on alternatives.

56 Local Government Pension Scheme Central Update 

The Head of Treasury and Pensions gave an update presentation on the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central Pool.  He explained that Shropshire 
were looking to pool with eight other Funds in the creation of ‘LGPS Central’.  The 
Funds are all based in the Midlands and are working together to create an 
investment pool of around £35 billion.

A copy of the joint submission to Government in response to the DCLG (Department 
for Communities and Local Government) issue of ‘Local Government Pension 
Scheme: Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance’, was circulated to the 
Committee.

It was reported that there would be significant one-off set-up and transition costs but 
that long term savings could be achieved.  In terms of the timescale, liquid assets 
needed to be transferred to pools by 01 April 2018.

The Committee were informed that the LGPS Central Funds had like-minded 
principles with ‘One Fund, One Vote’ being a key feature.  Six of the Funds had 
already worked together successfully on recent passive procurement, which had led 
to significant savings and four Officer Meetings had already been held, with further 
regular meetings planned.

In response to a query, the Head of Treasury and Pensions explained that individual 
Pension Funds would not see a dramatic change.  However, the pool would be 
responsible for making investment manager appointments, although individual Funds 
would retain control over their own strategic asset allocation, utilising managers 
accepted into the pool.  It was reported that the best legal structure for the pool was 
yet to be decided but a clear process would be required around how decisions are 
made and legal advice would need to be sought.  It was currently expected that a 
Board would be set up with one elected Member / Officer from each LGPS sitting on 
the Board to oversee the running of the pool.  The pool could not be ‘all things to all 
Funds’ and therefore some compromise would be necessary.

With regard to Infrastructure, it was explained that the Government was keen to 
encourage the LGPS Funds to increase their weighting in infrastructure and for these 
investments to be in the United Kingdom.  However, the Head of Treasury and 
Pensions commented that investments needed to be suitable and it was essential 
that projects offered acceptable investment returns and risk levels.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 18 March 2016

RESOLVED:
Due to the tight Government timetable for responses, certain decisions would need 
to be made prior to the quarterly Pensions Committee meetings.  It was therefore 
agreed that delegated authority be given to the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance (Section 151 Officer), in consultation with the Chairman, to progress this 
work.  Members would be provided with a further update on decisions made at the 
June Pensions Committee meeting.

57 Grant Thornton - Shropshire County Pension Fund Audit Plan 2015/16 and 
Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Shropshire County Pension Fund 
2015/16 

In respect of 'The Audit Plan for Shropshire County Pension Fund' 2015/16, the 
Committee received the report of the External Auditor, Grant Thornton, (copy 
attached to the signed Minutes) which set out the audit plan for Shropshire County 
Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 2016.

Mr Terry Tobin, Senior Manager for Grant Thornton, was in attendance to present 
the report.  He stated that there were no major changes in terms of accounting 
requirements and no significant issues had arisen as a result of the audit.

The Committee confirmed that they were happy with the contents of the report.

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report by the External Auditor, Grant Thornton, be noted.  

In respect of the 'Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Shropshire County 
Pension Fund' report, the Committee received the report of the External Auditor, 
Grant Thornton, (copy attached to the signed Minutes) which detailed responses 
received from the Council’s Management in respect of a series of questions relating 
to the areas of fraud, laws and regulations, going concern, accounting estimates and 
related party transactions.

Mr Terry Tobin, Senior Manager for Grant Thornton, was in attendance to present 
the report.  He confirmed that he was happy with the responses that had been 
received.  

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report by the External Auditor, Grant Thornton, be noted.

58 Schedule of Committee and Other Meetings 2016/17 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions (copy 
attached to the signed Minutes) which set out a schedule of meetings of the 
Committee and outside bodies on which the Committee was represented.  It also 
identified which managers and advisers would be attending the respective meetings.

The Committee were reminded that Fund managers and advisers were now only 
invited to present at Pensions Committee meetings if there were any issues or 
concerns.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 18 March 2016

It was also noted that the next meeting of the Pensions Committee, scheduled to be 
held on 24 June 2016, needed to be cancelled.  Committee Members would be 
advised of the revised date in due course. 

RESOLVED:
(a) That the schedule of Committee meetings for 2016/17, including the Annual 

Meeting, as set out in the report be agreed.   

(b) That the representation at other conferences and training events as set out in 
the report be agreed.

59 Pension Fund Treasury Strategy 2016/17 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions (copy 
attached to the signed Minutes) which proposed the Pension Fund Treasury Strategy 
for 2016/17 for the small cash balances that the Administrating Authority maintained 
to manage the day to day transactions of the Fund.  

RESOLVED:
(a) That authority be delegated to the Scheme Administrator (Section 151 Officer) 

to manage the Pension Funds day to day cash balances.  

(b) That the Pension Fund Treasury Strategy be approved.  

(c) That the Scheme Administrator (Section 151 Officer) be authorised to place 
deposits in  accordance with the Pension Fund’s Treasury Strategy.  

(d) That the Scheme Administrator (Section 151 Officer) be authorised to add or 
remove institutions from the approved lending list and amend cash and period 
limits as necessary in line with the Administering Authority’s creditworthiness 
policy.

60 Corporate Governance Monitoring 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions (copy 
attached to the signed Minutes) which informed Members of Corporate Governance 
and socially responsible investment issues arising in the quarter 01 October 2015 to 
31 December 2015.

RESOLVED:
That the position as set out in the report, Manager Voting Reports (Appendix A) and 
BMO Global Asset Management Responsible Engagement Overlay Activity Report 
(Appendix B) be accepted.

61 Pensions Administration Monitoring 

The Committee received the report of the Pension Administration Manager (copy 
attached to the signed Minutes) which provided Members with monitoring information 
on the performance of and issues affecting the Pensions Administration Team.



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 18 March 2016

The Committee were informed that due to the workload of the Pensions 
Administration Team, some agency work arrangements had been put in place.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the position as set out in the report by the Pension Administration 

Manager be accepted.  

(b) That the GMP (Guaranteed Minimum Pension) Reconciliation exercise be 
carried out in line with the HMT (Her Majesty’s Treasury) recommendations 
contained within section eight of the report.

62 Training Requirements 

The Committee received the report of the Pension Administration Manager (copy 
attached to the signed Minutes) which provided Members with an update on the 
training arrangements in place within the Fund and introduced a new Training Policy 
for approval.  The report also covered the training received by Pensions Board 
Members since its introduction on 01 April 2015.  

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Training Policy (Appendix A) be approved.

(b) That the Pensions Regulators eLearning programme be completed by the 
Pensions Committee.  

(c) That the training undertaken so far by the Pensions Board (Appendix D) be 
noted.  

(d) That the Pension Regulators Survey be noted.  (A summary of results could be 
found in Appendix E and a full report could be found in Appendix F).

63 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED:
That under paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, 
the proceedings of the Committee in relation to Minutes 64 to 66, be not conducted in 
public on the grounds that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the category specified against them.

64 Exempt Minutes (Exempted by Category 3) 

RESOLVED:
That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2015 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

65 New Admission Bodies (Exempted by Category 3) 

The Committee received the exempt report of the Pension Administration Manager 
(copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes) which provided Members with details 



Minutes of Pensions Committee held on 18 March 2016

regarding two admissions under Schedule 2 Part 3 Regulation 1(d)(i) of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.  These admissions were due to 
services transferring from a Scheme Employer under two service contracts.

The report also provided confirmation of a new Schedule 1 Part 1 Scheme Employer 
(Academies) and a new Schedule 2 Part 2 Scheme Employer (Designated Bodies).

RESOLVED:  
That the recommendations in the exempt report by the Pension Administration 
Manager be approved.

66 Investment Monitoring - Quarter to 31 December 2015 (Exempted by Category 3) 

The Committee received the exempt report of the Head of Treasury and Pensions 
(copy attached to the Exempt signed Minutes) which provided Members with 
monitoring information on investment performance and managers for the quarter 
period to 31 December 2015, and reported on the technical meetings held with 
managers since the quarter end.

RESOLVED:
That the position as set out in the exempt report by the Head of Treasury and 
Pensions be noted.  

(The full version of Minutes 65 and 66 constitutes exempt information under 
Category 3 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules and has 
accordingly been withheld from publication).

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


